

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

November 30, 2021

Saundra Williams-Sulaiman Golden Residential Facility 2 AFC LLC 1107 Denway Dr. Kalamazoo, MI 49008

RE: License #: **AS390396026**

Golden Residential Facility #2

1107 Denway Drive Kalamazoo, MI 49008

Dear Mrs. Williams-Sulaiman:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

(269) 615-5190

Cathy Cushman, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 611 W. Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30664 Lansing, MI 48909

Carry Cuchman

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS390396026

Licensee Name: Golden Residential Facility 2 AFC LLC

Licensee Address: 1107 Denway Dr.

Kalamazoo, MI 49008

Licensee Telephone #: (269)267-6599

Licensee Designee: Saundra Williams-Sulaiman

Administrator: Saundra Williams-Sulaiman

Name of Facility: Golden Residential Facility #2

Facility Address: 1107 Denway Drive

Kalamazoo, MI 49008

Facility Telephone #: (269) 365-0995

Original Issuance Date: 06/18/2019

Capacity: 4

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date	e of On-site Inspection(s): 11/29/2021				
Date	e of Bureau of Fire Servi	ces Inspection if a	applicable:	N/A		
Date	e of Health Authority Insp	pection if applicat	ole: N/A			
Insp	ection Type:	☐ Interview and ☐ Combination	Observation			
No.	of staff interviewed and/of residents interviewed of others interviewed		_	2 3		
•	Medication pass / simula	ated pass observ	ed? Yes ⊠	No ☐ If no, explain.		
•	Medication(s) and medication	cation record(s) r	eviewed? Yo	es 🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.		
•	Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes \square No \square If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes \square No \boxtimes If no, explain. On-site did not take place during a meal time; however, food was observed in the facility. Fire drills reviewed? Yes \boxtimes No \square If no, explain.					
•	Fire safety equipment a	nd practices obse	erved? Yes	⊠ No If no, explain.		
•	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes No N/A In If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes No If no, explain.					
•	Incident report follow-up	o? Yes⊠ No 🗆	If no, expla	in.		
•	Corrective action plan c	ompliance verifie	d? Yes 🗌 (CAP date/s and rule/s:		
•	Number of excluded em	nployees followed	-up? I	N/A 🖂		
•	Variances? Yes ☐ (ple	ease explain) No	□ N/A ⊠			

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(3) A facility that has a capacity of 4 or more clients shall conduct and document fire drills at least once during daytime, evening, and sleeping hours during every 3 month period.

FINDING: There was no record of fire drills being conducted during sleeping hours, as required. The licensee designee was informed sleeping drills can be conducted right after residents go to sleep or right before they're expected to awaken in the morning to prevent their entire sleep from being disrupted.

R 400.14205

Health of a licensee, direct care staff, administrator, other employees, those volunteers under the direction of the licensee, and members of the household.

(3) A licensee shall maintain, in the home, and make available for department review, a statement that is signed by a licensed physician or his or her designee attesting to the knowledge of the physical health of direct care staff, other employees, and members of the household. The statement shall be obtained within 30 days of an individual's employment, assumption of duties, or occupancy in the home.

FINDING: Direct care staff, LaCres Harris, did not have an initial medical statement in his staff file for review, as required.

R 400.14205

Health of a licensee, direct care staff, administrator, other employees, those volunteers under the direction of the licensee, and members of the household.

(6) A licensee shall annually review the health status of the administrator, direct care staff, other employees, and members of the household. Verification of annual reviews shall be maintained by the home and shall be available for department review.

FINDING: Direct care staff, Shuaib Sulaiman, did not have an annual health care review form in his staff file, as required.

R 400.14208 Direct care staff and employee records.

- (1) A licensee shall maintain a record for each employee. The record shall contain all of the following employee information:
 - (f)Verification of reference checks.

FINDING: There was no verification of reference checks for multiple direct care staff, including, LaCres Harris, Ja'Mari Jackson, and Theodore Lovelady.

R 400.14301

Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

- (6) At the time of a resident's admission, a licensee shall complete a written resident care agreement. A resident care agreement is the document which is established between the resident or the resident's designated representative, the responsible agency, if applicable, and the licensee and which specifies the responsibilities of each party. A resident care agreement shall include all of the following:
- (a) An agreement to provide care, supervision, and protection, and to assure transportation services to the resident as indicated in the resident's written assessment plan and health care appraisal.
- (b) A description of services to be provided and the fee for the service.
- (c) A description of additional costs in addition to the basic fee that is charged.
- (d) A description of the transportation services that are provided for the basic fee that is charged and the transportation services that are provided at an extra cost.
- (e) An agreement by the resident or the resident's designated representative or responsible agency to provide necessary intake information to the licensee, including health-related information at the time of admission.
- (f) An agreement by the resident or the resident's designated representative to provide a current health care appraisal as required by subrule (10) of this rule.
- (g) An agreement by the resident to follow the house rules that are provided to him or her.

- (h) An agreement by the licensee to respect and safeguard the resident's rights and to provide a written copy of these rights to the resident.
- (i) An agreement between the licensee and the resident or the resident's designated representative to follow the home's discharge policy and procedures.
- (j) A statement of the home's refund policy. The home's refund policy shall meet the requirements of R 400.14315.
- (k) A description of how a resident's funds and valuables will be handled and how the incidental needs of the resident will be met.
- (I) A statement by the licensee that the home is licensed by the department to provide foster care to adults.

FINDING: Upon review of resident files, there were no *Resident Care Agreements* in Resident B's or Resident C's resident files for review, as required.

R 400.14301

Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

(9) A licensee shall review the written resident care agreement with the resident or the resident's designated representative and responsible agency, if applicable, at least annually or more often if necessary.

FINDING: Resident A's *Resident Care Agreement* was last completed in 12/2019 indicating it had not been reviewed on an annual basis, as required.

R 400.14310 Resident health care.

(3) A licensee shall record the weight of a resident upon admission and monthly thereafter. Weight records shall be kept on file for 2 years.

FINDING: I reviewed all four resident files and determined resident weights weren't being recorded monthly, as required. Resident A and Resident C's monthly weights hadn't been recorded since 08/2021 and Resident D's monthly weight hadn't been recorded since 09/2021.

R 400.14312 Resident medications.

(4) When a licensee, administrator, or direct care staff member supervises the taking of medication by a resident, he or she shall comply with all of the following provisions:

- (b) Complete an individual medication log that contains all of the following information:
 - (i) The medication.
 - (ii) The dosage.
 - (iii) Label instructions for use.
 - (iv) Time to be administered.
- (v) The initials of the person who administers the medication, which shall be entered at the time the medication is given.
- (vi) A resident's refusal to accept prescribed medication or procedures.

FINDING: Resident A's Lantus Solostar 100 injection (diabetic injection) was not being documented on his *Medication Administration Record* that it was being administered. Additionally, Resident C's Vitamin D3, a daily vitamin, was also not being documented it was being given daily, as required.

R 400.14312 Resident medications.

(7) Prescription medication that is no longer required by a resident shall be properly disposed of after consultation with a physician or a pharmacist.

FINDING: The licensee designee indicated Resident A's Furosamide 40 mg tablet had been discontinued; however, it was still in Resident A's medication bin. Additionally, staff indicated Resident C's Vitamin D2, a once a week vitamin, was discontinued; however, this was also still in Resident C's medication bin.

R 400.14315 Handling of resident funds and valuables.

(3) A licensee shall have a resident's funds and valuables transaction form completed and on file for each resident. A department form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.

FINDING: Resident Adult Foster Care payments (AFC) were not being documented on a regular basis on the Resident Funds II forms, as required. Resident A's AFC payments had not been documented for October or November 2021, Resident C's AFC payments hadn't been documented since September 2021, and there were no AFC payments being documented for Resident D.

Additionally, there was no Resident Funds I form available for review in Resident B's file.

R 400.14510 Heating equipment generally.

(2) A furnace, water heater, heating appliances, pipes, wood-burning stoves and furnaces, and other flame-or heat producing equipment shall be installed in a fixed or permanent manner and in accordance with a manufacturer's instructions and shall be maintained in a safe condition.

FINDING: The facility's dryer vent/duct was observed to be aluminum foil duct, which can trap lint causing a fire hazard. Dryer vents/ducts should consist of a harder metal material.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Λ

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Costry Cushman	ian			
0	11/30/2021			
Licensing Consultant		Date		